#### THE SCHEDULE.

[Description of land.]

Signed by the Commissioner of Crown Lands, on behalf of His Majesty the King, in the presence of—

Witness: Occupation: Address:

...... Commissioner of Crown Lands.

Signed by the above-named licensee, in the presence of Witness :

Occupation : Address :

..... Licensee.

C. A. JEFFERY, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

Apportionment of Representation on the Otago Electric-power Board.

 ${\bf JELLICOE,\ Governor\text{-}General.}$ 

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 7th day of November, 1923.

#### Present:

THE HONOURABLE SIR F. H. D. BELL, G.C.M.G., K.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by the Electric-power Boards Act, 1918, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby determine with respect to the Otago Electric-power District, being an electric-power district duly constituted by Proclamation dated the twelfth day of October, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-three, and published in the New Zealand Gazette No. 74, of the eighteenth day of October, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-three, as follows:—

1. The constituent districts which are bracketed together ih the first column of the Schedule hereto are hereby constituted a combined district for the purposes of the said Act.

2. The local authority of the constituent district distinguished in the first column of the Schedule hereto by the letter (p) is hereby declared to be the principal local authority of the combined district in which that constituent district is situated.

3. The number of representatives of each constituent or combined district of the Board of the said district shall be the number specified in the second column of the Schedule hereto opposite the name of that constituent or combined district.

### SCHEDULE.

First Column.		Second Column.	
CONSTITUENT Districts—			
Palmerston Borough (p)			1 member.
Waihemo County (part of)	• •	• •	1 11101115011
Waikouaiti Borough (p)			1 member.
Waikouaiti County (part of)	• •		
Bruce County (part of)	• •	• •	2 mem! ers.
Balclutha Borough (p) Clutha County (part of)			1 member.
Kaitangata Borough	• •	• •	1 member.

C. A. JEFFERY, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

Otago Electric-power Board.—First Election.

# JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 7th day of November, 1923.

### Present:

THE HONOURABLE SIR F. H. D. BELL, G.C.M.G., K.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred upon him by the Electric-power Boards Act, 1918, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint Thursday, the sixth day of December, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-three, as the day on which shall be held the first election of the representatives of the constituent districts in the Otago Electric-power District, being an

electric-power district duly constituted by Proclamation dated the twelfth day of October, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-three, and published in the New Zealand Gazette No. 74, of the eighteenth day of October, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-three.

C. A. JEFFERY, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

Appointing a Returning Officer for the Purposes of conducting the First Election of Representatives of the Constituent District of Marlborough County on the Marlborough Electricpower Board.

# JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 7th day of November, 1923.

### Present:

THE HONOURABLE SIR F. H. D. BELL, G.C.M.G., K.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by section ten of the Electric-power Boards Act, 1918, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint

Alexander James Maclaine, Esq.,

of Blenheim, to be the Returning Officer for the first election of representatives of the constituent district of Marlborough County on the Board of the Marlborough Electric-power District.

C. A. JEFFERY, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

Authorizing the Rangiora Borough Council to erect a Monument in Rangiora as a Permanent War Memorial.

# JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 7th day of November, 1923.

### Present:

THE HONOURABLE SIR F. H. D. BELL, G.C.M.G., K.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the power and authority conferred upon him by section fifteen of the Finance Act, 1919 (hereinafter referred to as the "said section"), His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve the provision by the Rangiora Borough Council of a monument as a permanent war memorial, as provided by the said section; and, with the like advice and consent, doth hereby approve of the erection of such monument in that portion of the Borough of Rangiora set out in the Schedule hereto.

### SCHEDULE.

## RANGIORA WAR MEMORIAL.

ALL that area in the Canterbury Land District, in the Borough of Rangiora, being a rectangular piece containing by admeasurement 20.8 perches, more or less. Bounded on the north by High Street, 107.31 links, and on the east by Ivory Street, 121.2 links, more or less.

C. A. JEFFERY, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

Consenting to the Raising of Loans by certain Local Authorities.

JELLICOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 7th day of November, 1923.

## Present:

THE HONOURABLE SIR F. H. D. BELL, G.C.M.G., K.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS application has been made under section twenty, subsection one, of the Finance Act, 1919, for the precedent consent of the Governor-General in Council to enable the several local authorities mentioned in the